NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION

(A STATUTORY BODY OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA)

Northern Regional Committee

## To be published Gazette of India Extraordinary

गलन्त्रतनो धाम

NCTE

NRC/NCTE/F-7/HR-496/25435

राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)

उत्तर क्षेत्रीय समिति

Date: 1211 ALIG 2007

#### ORDER

WHEREAS in terms of Section 14 (1) of the NCTE Act, 1993 Rao Sultan Singh College of Education, Nimbhera, Tehsil & Distt-Mohindergarh, Haryana has submitted an application (code No.03418) to the Northern Regional Committee of NCTE for grant of recognition/permission for starting B.Ed. Course of one year duration with an annual intake of 100(One Hundred Only) students.

2. AND WHEREAS on scrutiny of the application submitted by the institution, the documents attached therewith the affidavit and the input received from the visiting team in the form of report and videography, the Committee is satisfied that the institution/society fulfills the requirements under the provisions of NGTE Act, Rules and relevant Regulations including the Norms and Standards for the Secondary Teacher Education programme such as instructional facilities, infrastructural facilities, library, accommodation, financial resources, laboratory etc. for running the programme and has selected/appointed duly qualified teaching staff as per NCTE norms.

3. NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers vested under Section 14(3) (a) of the NCTE Act, 1993, the Northern Regional Committee hereby grants recognition **Rao Sultan Singh College of Education, Nimbhera, Tehsil & Distt- Mohindergarh, Haryana** for conducting B.Ed. Course of one year duration with an annual intake of 100(One Hundred Only) students under clause 7(12) of Regulation dated 13-1-2006 subject to fulfillment of the following:

- The institution shall, within one month of the receipt of recognition order, convert the endowment fund account into a joint account to be operated along with an official of the Northern Regional Committee.
- (ii). The institution shall comply with the various other norms and standards prescribed in the NCTE regulations, as amended from time to time.

4. Further, the recognition is subject to fulfillment of all such other requirements as may be prescribed by other regulatory bodies like UGC and the State Government etc, wherever applicable.

Cont...

कार्यालयः : ए--46, शान्ति पथ, तिलक नगरः जयपुर--302004, (राजस्थान) कार्यसेत्रः उत्तर प्रदेश, उत्तरांचत, दिल्ती, हरियाणा, पंजाब, चण्डीगढ़, हिमावत प्रदेश, राजस्थान Office : A-46, Shanti Path, Tilak Nagar, Jaipur-302004 (Rajasthan) Jurisdiction: U.P., Uttranchal, Delhi, Haryana, Punjab, Chandigarh, H.P., Rajasthar

E-mail: nrc@ncte-in.org

Website: http://www.ncte-in.ci

Phone No.: 0141-2623501 (O), Telefax No.: 0141-2620116 (RD)

5. The institution shall submit to the Regional Committee a Self-Appraisal Report at the end of each academic year along the statement of annual accounts duly audited by a Chartered Accountant.

2-

6. If the institution contravenes any of the above conditions or any of the provisions of the NCTE Act, Rules, Regulations and Orders made or issued there under, the Regional Committee may withdraw the recognition under the provisions of Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act.

7. The institution shall maintain & update the Web-site as per provisions of NCTE Regulations.

By order

(S.S. Rana) Under Secretary Tel No.0141-2620116

The Manager to Govt. of India Department of Publications, (Gazette Section) Civil Lines, Delhi-110 054

C.C

- Secretary, Dept. of Secondary Education and literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110 001,
- 2. Education Secretary, Govt .of Haryana, Secretariat, Chandigarh.
- 3. Registrar M.D University, Rohtak, Haryana.
- 4. Director, Directorate of Secondary Education, I/c Teacher Education, Govt. of Haryana, Directorate, Haryana.
  - Principal Rao Sultan Singh College of Education, Nimbhera, Tehsil & Distt- Mohindergarh, Haryana A Copy of procedure for creation of fixed deposit in joint account towards Endowment Fund and Reserved Fund is enclosed.
- 6. Under Secretary (Computer), National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan, Wing-II, Bhadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110 002.
- 7. Office order file/Institution file.

Under Secretary

उत्तर क्षेत्रीय समिति ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद् ( भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान )



103124-

## Northern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

F. No./NRC/NCTE/HR-496/2015

Date:

123 MAY 2015

### **TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE ON INDIA PART III SECTION 4**

#### ORDER

WHEREAS, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of Section 32 of the National Council for Teacher Education Act, 1993 (73 of 1993) and in supersession of the National Council for Teacher Education (Recognition Norms and Procedure) Regulations, 2009, the National Council for Teacher Education has notified the Regulations, 2014 on 01.12.2014.

2. AND WHEREAS, the institution Rao Sultan Singh College of Education, Nimbhera, Tehsil & Distt-Mohindergarh, Haryana has been recognized by NRC vide its Order No. NRC/NCTE/F-7/HR-496/25430-36 dated 21.08.2007 for B.Ed. course for 100 seats.

AND WHEREAS, the institution has by affidavit consented to come under New Regulations and sought for Two 3. basic units in B.Ed., which requires additional facilities.

AND WHEREAS, it has been decided to permit the institution to have Two basic units of 50 students each subject 4. to the institution fulfilling following conditions namely.

- The institution shall create additional facilities that include (a) additional built-up-area, (b) additional (i) infrastructure, (c) additional funds, (d) adhere to staff norms as per Regulations, 2014 and inform Regional Committees with required documents by October 31, 2015.
- The application-Institution for additional unit will be required to submit the required documents such as (ii) land documents, Encumbrance Certificate (EC), Land Use Certificate (LUC) and the Building Plan (BP) in the specified proforma available on the website to the Regional Committee in proof of having provided additional facilities before October 31, 2015. Building completion Certificate (BCC) may be given along with other documents if available, otherwise it can also be given to the Visiting Team at the time of inspection.
- The Regional Committees shall arrange for verification of documents, inspection of these premises and (iii) check adherence to these condition by 20 February, 2016. If it is found by the Regional Committee that the institution fails to comply with these requirements, the institutions shall not be permitted to admit students for the academic year 2016-2017.
- In case any existing institution's matter is sub-judice under court direction/SCN under section 17 of the (iv) NCTE Act/ Complaint etc., the institution shall be required to submit a copy of the Hon'ble Court order/reply to SCN/complaint/already submitted alongwith the documents, if any together the documents referred above. In case the institution's request for shifting of premises is pending, such institution shall be required to submit the requisite documents as per provisions of the NCTE Regulations, 2014 with a copy of the order/NOC of the affiliating body/State Govt. and such other documents as indicated in the revised format recognition order. The final decision shall be subject to the directions given by the Hon'ble Court in the Writ Petition/case decided by the Northern Regional Committee in respect of Section 17/complaint cases etc.

Now therefore, in the light of the above, the Northern Regional Committee, NCTE hereby issues the revised 5. Recognition Order to Rao Sultan Singh College of Education, Nimbhera, Tehsil & Distt- Mohindergarh, Haryana for conducting B.Ed. programme of Two years duration with an annual intake of 100 for Two basic units of 50 students each from the academic session 2015-2016 subject to fulfillment of the conditions mentioned herein before 31.10.2015.

कार्यालय : चौथी नंजिल, जीवन निधी-11, एल.आई.सी. बिल्डिंग, अम्बेडकर सकिल भवानी सिंह मार्ग जयपुर-302 005 (राजस्थान) कार्यक्षेत्र : उत्तर प्रदेश, उत्तरांचल, दिल्ली, हरियाणा, पजाव, चण्डीगढ, हिमाचल प्रदेश, राजस्थान, Jurisdiction : U.P., Uttranchal; Delhi, Haryana, Punjab, Chandigarh, H.P., Rajasthan Phone No 0141-2744288, 2744635, Fax: 0141-2744173

Office : 4th Floor, Jeevan Nidhi-II, LIC Building, Ambedkar Circle, Bhawani Singh Marg, Jaipur -302 005 (Rajasthan)

E-mail. : nrc@ncte-india.org,

Website : www.ncte-india.org

6. Further, the recognition is subject to fulfillment of other requirements as may be prescribed by other regulatory bodies like UGC, affiliating University /Body, the State Government etc. as applicable.

7. The institution shall submit to the Regional Committee a Self-Appraisal Report at the end of each academic year along with the statement of annual accounts duly audited by a Chartered Accountant.

8. The institution shall maintain & update its website as per provisions of NCTE Regulations and always display following as mandatory disclosure.

- (a) Sanctioned programmes along with annual intake in the institution.
- (b) Name of the faculty and staff in full as mentioned in school certificate along with their qualifications, scale of pay and photograph.
- (c) Name of faculty members who left of joined during the last quarter.
- (d) Names of students admitted during the current session along with qualification, Percentage of marks in the qualifying examination and in the entrance test, if any, date of admission, etc.
- (e) Fee charged from students.
- (f) Available infrastructural facilities.
- (g) Facilities added during the last quarter.
- (h) Number of books in the library, journals subscribed to and additions, if any, in the last quarter.
- (i) The affidavit with enclosure submitted along with application.
- (j) The institution shall be free to post additional relevant information, if is so desires.
- (k) Any false or incomplete information on website shall render the institution liable for withdrawal of recognition.

If the institution Contravenes any the above conditions or the provision of the NCTE Act, Rules, Regulations and Orders made and issued there under, the institution will render itself liable to adverse action including withdrawal of recognition by the Regional Committee under the provisions of Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act.

(Dr. S.) Regio

The Manager to Govt. of India, Department of Publications, (Gazette Section) Civil Lines, Delhi – 110 05430

#### Copy to:-

- 1. The Principal, Rao Sultan Singh College of Education, Nimbhera, Tehsil & Distt- Mohindergarh, Haryana.
- 2. The Secretary, Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001.
- 3. The Principal Secretary, (Higher Education) Govt. of Haryana, Haryana Govt Secretariat, Chandigarh.
- 4. The Registrar, M.D. University, Rohtak, Haryana.
- 5. The US (Computer), National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan Wing-II, I, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi- 110 002.
- 6. Office order file/ Institution file

**Regional** Director

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK 19222CB-VIII/RSSCOE-M/13/ Dated: 12 - 6 - 12

The Principal, Rao Sultan Singh College of Education, Nimbhera, Distt. Mohindergarh.

Sub: Approval of proceedings of Selection Committee for the posts of Clerk, Laboratory Attendant, Peon & Sweeper.

Sir,

То

• Please refer to your office letter no. Nil dated 22-05-2013 for approval of the proceedings of selection committee meetings held on 01.06.2013 in your College on the subject cited above. In this connection, I am directed to inform you that the Dean, Colleges Dev. Council has been pleased to approve the proceedings of selection committee meetings held on 01.06.2013 for the posts of Clerk, Laboratory Attendant, Peon & Sweeper in respect of the following candidates recommended by the selection committee in order of Merit:

Sr. No.	Name of Candidate	Name of Post
1.	Poonam	Laboratory Attendant
2.	Sombir	Peon
3.	Sharmila	Sweeper
4.	Sunita	Clerk

You are, therefore, requested to issue appointment letters to the above mentioned recommended candidates and send the following documents in respect of the appointed candidates so that the approval of their appointments may be processed accordingly:

- 1. Attested copies of appointment letters and joining reports.
- 2. Attested copies of all the certificates matric onwards including experience certificate, if any.
  - Verification reports of all the qualifications from Board/Universities concerned.

Yours faithfully,

Superintendent (Colleges) For DCDC

3.

#### RAO SULTAN SINGH COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, NIMBHERA (MAHENDERGARH)

Proceedings of the Selection Committee meeting for the selection of Non-teaching post for B.ED course held in the College premises on 1/06/2013 at10.00 AM to 12.00 Noon

# B. Constitution of Selection Committee:1. Sh. Satyapal President, Rao Sultan Singh Shiksha Samiti Balaycha (Mahendergarh) 2. Dr. Santosh Maharshi 3. Sh.S.P.Verma, Supdt{Colleges} M.D.University Rohtak

#### **B.** Advertisement

The posts were advertised in the following Newspapers as per details given below.

Sr. No	Newspaper	Date
1.	Danik Bhaskar	4.5.2013& 8-5-13
2.	The Tribune	4.5.2013& 8-5-13

#### **B.Candidates Interviewed and Recommended:**

In response to the above advertisement, 12 candidates appeared for the interview and on the basis of qualification, experience and performance in inter view, the following recommended for the post mentioned against their name in order of merit.

1.	Sunita	Clerk-cum-typist
2	Poonam	Lab Attendant
3.	Sombir	Peon
4.	Sharmila	Safai Karamchari
$\frown$	1	

Satya Pal)

(Santosh Maharashi)

(S,P,Verma)

#### MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK

No.CB-III/13/F. 13364 Dated: 5/6//3

То

The Principal, Rao Sultan Singh College of Edu., Nimbhera, Mohendergarh.

Sub: Reg. approval of proceedings of the meeting of the selection committee held on 17.5. 2013.

Sir,

I am directed to inform you that the DCDC has approved the proceedings of the meetings of the Selection committee held on 17.5.2013 provisionally subject to verification of documents of their educational qualification:-

- 1. Dr. Manu Sharma, Principal
- 2. Dr. Anil Kumar, Lect. in Edu. (T. of Eco.)
- 3. Ms. Mamta Sharma, Lect. in Edu. (T. of SS)

Accordingly, before accepting the joining report, you are requested to obtain affidavit from the above said candidates that they are not serving in any other institution as Principal/Lecturer/or they have resigned from the institution where they were earlier working as Principal/Lecturer and a countersigned copy of the same may be forwarded to this office for record.

Further, you are also requested to send the case for approval of appointment in r/o above said faculty members along with Teacher's .Return proforma, Attested copies of appointment letter, joining Report, all academic record from matric onwards and original verification reports of academic record and experience certificate in original duly got verified from all quarter concerned, to this office. The case with regard to approval of appointment of above said candidates shall be considered and conveyed by this office only after receipt of the documents as mentioned in above para.

Regarding approval of proceedings in r/o following who have been selected under relaxed condition, it is informed that the proceedings in r/o these candidates have been approved by the DCDC in terms of E.C. Reso. No. 24 of its meeting held on 5.8.2012 with the condition that she is required to obtain Ph.D. Degree or the certificate of having cleared NET/SLET by the end of current session i.e. on or before June 30, 2013 failing which approval of proceedings so granted by the University shall stand automatically withdrawn:-

- 1. Ved Parkash, Lect. in Edu. (T. of Hindi)
- 2. Mr. Subhash, Lect. in Edu. (T. of SKT)
- 3. Ms. Kiran, Lect. in Edu.

Yours faithfully, Superintendent(Colleges) For DCDC

#### MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK

No.CB-III/13/F. 2040) Dated: 14-8-13

То

The Principal, Rao Sultan Singh College of Edu., Nimbhera, Mohendergarh.

Sub: Reg. approval of proceedings of the meeting of the selection committee held on 17.5.2013 in r/o Subhash, Lect. in Edu. (T. of Skt.)

Sir,

In continuation to this office letter No. 13364 dated 5.6.2013, I am directed to inform you that the DCDC has approved the proceedings of the meetings of the Selection committee held on 17.5.2013 in r/o Mr. Subahsh, Lect. in Edu. (T. of Sanskrit) provisionally subject to submission of original Ph.D. Degree within fifteen days otherwise approval so granted shall be treated as withdrawn automatically.

Yours faithfully,

19. W. 8.13 Superintendent(Colleges) For DCDC

SOORS.

हरियाणा HARYANA

108

225755

सेवा में,

श्रीमान सब रजिस्ट्रार साहेब,

महेन्द्रगढ़ ।

किस्म वसीका किस्म आराजी मालियत वसीका मालियत वसीका मालियत स्टाम्प स्टाम्प नम्बर तारिख नम्बर स्टाम्प व किमत किता पेज कुल पेज नाम स्टाम्प विक्रेता मालियत स्टाम्प स्टाम्प डयूटी एम सी कुलस्टाम्म जायजाद कि किस्म अदायेगी लाईन/अक्षर

:- लोज डीड आराजी रक्वा 6 कनाल 12 मरला :- भूड :- 5000/- रूपये सालाना §तीस सालु तक § :- 500/- रूपये :- 8579 दिनाँक 17-4-2007 :- 500/- रूपये :- 1 :- भूप सिंह स्टार्म्स नेएडर महेन्द्रमह :- 500/- रूपये :- नील :- 5000/- रूपये :- अगी कचर :- 5000/- रूपये सालाना §तीस साल तक § :- 281 980

Salighal

17/4/07 A drinn Ritary (nserest is also 20205 प्रलेख नः 108 डीड का नाम LEASE Bhup Singh Stam: Vender तहसील/सब-तहसील महेंन्द्रगढ Noninderorth गांव/शहर Nimbera धन सबंधी विवरण राशि जिस पर स्टाम्प डयूटी लगाई 5,000.00 रुपये स्टाम्प डयूटी की राशि 500.00 रुपये रजिस्द्रेशन फीस की राशि 100.00 रुपये पेस्टिंग शुल्क 3.00 रुपयें

Drafted By: Gurdayal Sharma

यह प्रलेख आज दिनाँक 17/04/2007 दिन मंगलवार समय बजे श्री/श्रीमती/कुमारी Satpal पुत्र/पुत्री/पत्नी श्री/श्रीमती/कुंमारी Sultan Singh निवासी Balaycha द्वारा पॅंजीकरण हेतु प्रस्तुत किया गया।

हस्ताक्षर प्रस्तुतकर्ता



श्री Satpal, Dalip Singh

उपरोक्त पटटा देने बाला व श्री/श्रीमती/कुमारी Jai Singh पटटा लेने बाला हाजिर है। प्रस्तुत प्रलेख के तथ्यो को दोनो पक्षो ने सुनकर तथा समझकर स्वीकार किया। दोनो पक्षो की महचान श्री/श्रीमती/कुमारी Parmod Kumar Nambardar पुत्र/पुत्री/पत्नी श्री निवासी Mahendergarh व श्री/श्रीमती/कुमारी Babu Lal पुत्र/पुत्री/पत्नी श्री/श्रीमती/कुमारी Subhash Chand निवासी Lawan को। साक्षी न: 1 को हम नम्बरदार/अधिवक्ता के रूप मे जानते है तथा वह साक्षी न: 2 की पहचान करता है।

दिनॉंक 17/04/2007



उप/सयुँकत प

**Revenue Department Haryana** 



HARIS-EX

ने

मनके सतपाल पुत्र श्री सुलतानसिंह पुत्र छाज़ुराम व दलीपसिंह पुत्र श्री रामस्वरूप पुत्र छाज़ुराम वासी गरम बलायचा विस्वेदार गरम निम्बेहड्डा तहसील व जिला महेन्द्रगढ़ §हरियाणाा§ के है :-

जो कि मिकरान आराजी जरई जेर खेवट नम्बर 93 खतौनी नम्बर 110 किता 4 रकवा 27 कनाल 2 मरला व खतौनीनम्बर 111 किता 5 रकवा 40 कनाल 0 मरला कुल रकवा 67 कनाल 2 मरला में सतपाल 1/24 हिस्सा दलीप सिंह 1/28 हिस्सा रकवा 5 कनाल 4 मरला व खेवट नम्बर 93 खतौनी नम्बर 114 किता 2 रकवा 15 कनाल 4 मरला में 3/32 हिस्सा रकवा तादादी । कनाल 8 मरला कुल रकवा 6 कनाल 12 मरला वाका रकवा निम्बेहडा तहसील व जिला महेन्द्रगढ़ बरूये जमाबन्दी 2003-2004 के मालकान काव जान है जो हर प्रकार के बार से बरीपाक व साफ है। मिकरान ने अपनी आराजी 6 कनाल 12 मरला को 5000/- रूपये सालाना के हिसाब से तीस साल तक राव सुलतान सिह जिशित समिति बलायचा रजिस्टर्ड नम्बर 152 के हक में लीज करवाना उ चित समझा है । लिहाजा मिकर बकायमी होशा हतास सवाते अभल बिला दबाब ब खुनी खुद के अपनी आराजी उपरोक्त 6 कनाल 12 मरला को 5000/- रूपये सालाना के हिसाब से तीस साल तक मैंने मार्च 2007 \$2037 \$ तक लीज राव सुलतानसिंह शिक्षा समिति बलायचा तहसील व जिला महेन्द्रगढ़ के हक में करके लिख देते है कि कब्जा वाकई मौका पर पटटा गिरीन्दा का करवा दिया गया है जो आयन्दा भिक्षा समिति किसी प्रकार से रुकुल कालेज के लिए इस्तेमाल करे बिलडींग चंगेरा तामिर करे बतौरा खेल गाउन्ड पार्किंग या अन्य किसी तरीके से इस्तेमाल करे पटटा कुनिन्दा तीस साल तक किसी प्रकार की कोई दखल अन्दाजी नहीं करेंगे । तीस साल तक शिक्षा समिति को हर तरीके से इस्तेमाल करने का पूरा हक होगा । पटटा की अवधी दोनों की 🖄 रजामन्दी से घटाई बढ़ाई जा सकेगी । पटटा राशाी हर सालाना लेते रहेगें व रसीद देते रहेगें । इिाक्षा समिति को हक होगा की वो पटटा इत्वा आराजी को घिाक्षा महकमा में किसी भी प्रकार से कार्यवाई करने का पूरा

Salystal

टाईप एवं लेखा तैयार कर्ता गुरदयाल शाम विसीका नवीस महेन्द्रगढ़ । दिनाँक 17-4-2007.

Salyabal

अ0 सतपाल, दलीपसिंह

पटहर कुलिन्दा Geny Riz

अ0 राव सुलतान तिह शिक्षा ग0 प्रमोद कुमार समिति बलायचा बजरिये नम्बरदार सदस्य जयसिंह पटटा ग्रिरीन्दा

Jais

dir ग0 बाबुलॉल पुत्र श्री सुभाषचन्द

वासी लावन

5621: 6141

